60547181

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

FILED
2021 FEB 03 01:52 PM
KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
E-FILED

CASE #: 21-1-00493-1 SEA

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 21-1-00493-1 SEA

)

MAHDI M HUSSEIN, ) INFORMATION
)
Defendant. )
)
)

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse MAHDI M HUSSEIN of the following crime:
Rape In The Second Degree, committed as follows:

Count 1 Rape In The Second Degree

That the defendant MAHDI M HUSSEIN in King County, Washington, on or about
February 1, 2021, by forcible compulsion did engage in sexual intercourse with another person,
named O.H.;

Contrary to RCW 9A.44.050(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

1 ,f‘,t yo- _.,,,\‘

N _,,__..-‘j

Christian P. Brown, WSBA #45280
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

By:

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attormey

CRIMINAL DIVISION

WS554 King County Courthouse
INFORMATION - 1 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385

(206) 477-3742 FAX (206) 205-6104
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CAUSE NO. 21-1-00493-1 SEA

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAII. AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable Cause
prepared by Detective Narottam D. Holden of the Seattle Police Department for case number

2021-26419.

Given the random act of physical sexual violence in this case, the State requests this Court set
bail in the amount of $75,000.00, the amount imposed at the defendant’s first appearance in King

County District Court. CrR 2.2.

In this case, the defendant attacked the victim, a complete stranger, who was merely at a public
stop. The defendant physically assaulted and sexually violated the victim before the victim was
able to break free from the defendant. Unfortunately, the defendant pursued the victim before
forcibly raping her in a public space. The victim immediately reported this horrific assault and

fortunately Seattle Police were able to quickly apprehend the defendant.

The facts of this case demonstrate the eminent danger this defendant poses to our community at-

large and the high risk that the defendant will commit future acts of sexual violence if released

on less restrictive alternatives to incarceration or lesser bail amount.

The defendant has a previous conviction for Theft in the Third Degree from 2012.

Prosecuting Attorney Case Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail CRIMINAL DIVISION

.. W554 King County Courthouse
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385
{206) 477-3742 FAX (206) 205-6104
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For these reasons, the State requests this Court set bail in the amount of $735,000.00, and issue a

Sexual Assault Protection Order the charged victim.

Signed and dated by me this 3rd day of February, 2021.

N2
Q<
e

Christian P. Brown, WSBA #45280
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Prosecuting Attorney Case Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail CRIMINAL DIVISION

. W3554 King County Courthouse
and/or Conditions of Release - 2 516 Third Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-2385
{206) 477-3742 FAX (206) 205-6104
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eLODI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

King County Cenrtification for Determination of Probable Cause

That Marottam Holden 8322 is a Police Officer with the Seattle Police Department and is familiar with the investigation
conducted in Seattle Police Department 2021-026419. There is probable cause to believe that HUSSEIN, MAHDI M,
3/2/1993 committed the crime(s) of:

« Rape In The Second Degree (Forcible Comptilsion), in SEATTLE
County of King, in the State of Washington.
This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances:

Certification for Determination of Probable Cause

That Narottam Holden is a Detective with the Seattle Polfice Department and has reviewed the investigation conducted
in Seattle Police Departrment Case number 2027-026419 There is probable cause to befieve that Hussein, Mahdi M.
DOB: 03/02/1993 committed the crime of RCW 9A.44.050 Rape in the second degree within the City of Seattle, County
of King, State of Washington. This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances.

On February 1, 2021 at approximately 0305 hours Seattle Police Department patrol officers responded to California
Ave. SW and SW Alaska St. regarding a sexual assault. At approximately 0345 hours I, Detective N. Holden, and
Detective R. Christensen were comtacted about this incident. We responded to Harborview Medical Center and
conducted a recorded interview with victim O.H. (DOB: 08/12/1999). O.H. is biologically a female who has transitioned
ta male and prefers the pronouns hesthey. For the purpose of this report the victim wilf be referred as O.H.

On the above date in the early morning hours ({time unknown) Victim O.H. was sitting on a benich at King County Metro
bus stop at the intersection of California Ave. SW and SW Alaska St. when adult male suspect Mahdi Hussein
approached the O.H. and sat right next to O.H.

Hussein began telling O.H., "you're my queen”. Hussein then placed his hand on O.H.'s inner thigh. O.H. demanded
Hussein stop then faced away from him. While still sitting on the bench Hussein reached around O.H., hugged O.H.
from behind, and placed his hand inside of O.H. pants and underwear. Hussein then penetrated O.H.'s vagina with his
fingers. O.H. pushed Hussein off and began to walk away from Hussein heading westbound on Alaska St. SW. Hussein
got up from the bus stop and followed O.H. O.H. pleaded for Hussein to stop.

Hussein was able to catch up to O.H. and, "bear hugged” O.H. from behind trapping O.H.'s arms. Hussein then tried to
force O.H. into a nearby alley but was unable to do so. Hussein got in front of O.H. and grabbed G.H.'s breast with his
hands on top of O.H.’s clothing. O.H. was able to get around Hussein and began running westbound on Alaska St. SW
in attempt to get away from Hussein. C.H. eventually made it to a park where Hussein caught up to O.H. and forced
O.H. against a raifing. Hussein then pulfed his pants down and began pushing his penis against O.H.'s buttocks on top
of O.H.'s clothing. O.H. was able to duck between the raifing and get away from Hussein.

O.H turned around and headed back towards the bus stop however, Hussein continued to pursue O.H. Hussein again
caught up to O.H. and was able to force O.H. against a brick wall in a nearby afley way. While using his bodyweight
Hussein held the front of O.H.'s body against the brick wall. Hussein pulled his and O.H.'s pants down and proceeded to
forcibly penetrate O.H.'s anus with his penis. This continued for a few seconds then Hussein suddenly stopped for an
unknown reason. O.H. was unsure if Hussein efaculated. When Hussein stopped O.H. was able to again get away from
Hussein and continued back to the bus stop. Hussein now followed a littfe behind O.H. and O.H. was able to covertly
dial 911.

Hussein asked O.H. if O.H. was calling the police. O.H. then made it to in front of a Starbticks which is located at 6501
California Ave. SW. and moments later police arrived. When officers arrived O.H. positively identified Hussein as the
suspect. Hussein was placed into custody and later transported to the Seattle Police Department Headquarters and
placed int interview room #664.
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eLODI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

King County Cenrtification for Determination of Probable Cause

After imterviewing O.H. Detective Christensen and | responded to the Seattle Police Department Headquarters to
interview Hussein. This interview was recorded. | read Hussein his Miranda rights and he verbally acknowledged them.
Hussein then requested a lawyer and the interview was terminated.

Under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this 1st day of February 2020, at Seattle, Washington.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, | certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Signed and dated by me this 3 day of February, 2027, at SEATTLE, WA, Washington.

This printout is from the King County Electronic Log of Delective Investigations (eLODI) system, where the above officer signed and
transmitted this referral as permitted by GR 30 and LGR 30,

Rev 07/14 2/3/2021 9:59:44 AM(CT) ID 64717 Page 2 of 2
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DATE & TIME OF VIOLATION

2/1/2021 9:01 AM

AGENCY: WASPD0000 [cAsenumeer FILE NUMBER PCN NUMBER
Seattle PD 2021-026419
ARREST INFORMATION

CﬂlMlﬁTRAFFLC CJTAT[OHACHED?
YES NO

DATE OF ARREST/TIME

2/1/2021 9:01 AM

ARREST LOCATION

| California Ave. SW / SW Alaska

ACCOMPLICES

SUPERFORM

SUSPECT INFORMATION

NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLELR, SR, 1st, 2nd) DoB ALIAS, NICKNAMES
HUSSEIN, MAHDI M 3/2/11993
ARMED/DANGEEQUS IDENTITY IN DOUBTZ CITIZENSHIP
YES @' NO YES E no JN/A
PHYSICAL DETALS
sex |HEiGHT |weieHT |skin Tone RACE EYE HAIR SCARS. MARKS, TATTOOS, DEFORMITIES
M| 508 | 185 |DBR B BRO BLK
IDENTIFICATION DETAILS
ceN PRIOR BA # AFIS # FBi# STATE ID# DRIVER'S LICENSE # STATE |ssN
1905761 217032845 01005972 160646RD6 WA26772313 _ WA
RESIDENCE EMPLOYMENT / SCHOOL
LAST KNOWN ADDRESS EMPLOYER, SCHOOL (ADDRESS, SHOP/UNION NUMBER
13445 MLK JR WY S UNIT: APT A304 SEATTLE, WA 98178 N
RESIDENCE PHONE BUSINESS PHONE OCCUPATION
EMERGENCY CONTACT
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY RELATIONSHIP Address PHONE
CHARGE INFORMATION
OFFENSE RCW / ORD# COURT / CAUSE # CITATION #
ov DFUGmVE | - RAPE INV 1198 /
OF] SE RCW / ORD# COURT !/ CAUSE # CITATION #
aov DFUGmVE F - RAPE 2ND DEGREE /
OFFENSE RCW / ORD# COURT | CAUSE # CITATION #
a ov D FUGITIVE

WARRANT / OTHER
WARRANT DATE

WARRANT NUMBER OFFENSE

AMOUNT OF BAIL

WARRANT TYPE

ORIGINATING POLICE AGENCY ISSUING AGENCY

WARRANT RELEASED

TO: (SERIAL # / UNIT / DATE / TIME)

PROPERTY INFORMATION
LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY LEFT FOR ARRESTEE AT JAIL

LIST VALUABLE ITEMS OR PROPERTY ENTERED INTO EVIDENCE (SIMPLE DESCRIPTION, IDENTIFYING MARKS, SERIAL #)

LIST ITEMS ENTERED INTO SAFEKEEPING

TOTAL CASH OF ARRESTEE

$0.00

Wi SH T/

YES NO

INTO EVIDENCE?

amount: $0.00

SIGNATURE OF JAIL STAFF RECEIVING ITEMS / SERIAL #

OFFICER INFORMATION

ARRESTING OFFICER / SERIAL #

Holden, Narottam 8322

TRANSPORTING OFFICER / SERIAL #

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / SERIAL #

SUPERFORM COMPLETED BY (SIGNATURE/SERIAL #)
Holden, Narottam

CONTACT PERSONFOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (NAME/SERIALSTHONE)

SUPERIOR COURT

D IN CUSTODY D AT LARGE

D OUT ON BOND

COURT CAUSE (STAMP OR WRITE)

FILING INFO
COURT/DIST. DIST.CT. SUP. CT. DATE
CT.NO. BOND $

PERSON APPROVING EXTRADITION

SEAKING-LOCAL ONLY
WACIC-STATE WIDE

O

NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
FROM ID & OR ONLY

O

NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
FROM OR. ID. MT. WY, CA.
NV, UT. CO. AZ N& HL AK

NCIC-WILL EXTRADITE
FROM FROM ALL 50
SYATEE

O O

E CCN
N
T WAC
R
Y

NCIC

DOE

TOE

opP

c

- Doc
E

A

R TOC
A
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E

PROBABLE CAUSE INFORMATION
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE: NON-VUCSA
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